European Respiratory Society

Annual Congress 2013

Abstract Number: 3065
Publication Number: 5054
Abstract Group: 7.3. Cystic Fibrosis
Keyword 1: Longitudinal study Keyword 2: Physiology Keyword 3: Monitoring

Title: Structural lung disease, pulmonary infection and inflammation in infancy is associated with reduced
spirometry at school-age in children with cystic fibrosis (CF)

Ms. Kathryn 16440 Ramsey kramsey@ichr.uwa.edu.au ', Prof. Dr Sarath 16441 Ranganathan
Sarath.Ranganathan@rch.org.au MD 2, Ms. Billy 16442 Skoric billy.skoric@mcri.edu.au ?, Dr. Barry 16443
Linnane barry.linnane@mcri.edu.au ?, Dr. Peter 16444 Franklin Peter.Franklin@health.wa.gov.au *, Prof. Dr
Peter 16463 Sly p.sly@uqg.edu.au MD *, Prof. Dr Stephen 16476 Stick stephen.stick@health.wa.gov.au MD
' and Prof. Dr Graham 16485 Hall grahamh@ichr.uwa.edu.au '°. ' Paediatric Respiratory Physiology,
Telethon Institute for Child Health Research, Perth, Western Australia, Australia, 6008 ; > Respiratory
Medicine, Murdoch Childrens Research Institute, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia, 3052 ; * School of
Paediatrics and Child Health, University of Western Australia, Perth, Western Australia, Australia, 6009 ; *
Queensland Childrens Medical Research Institute, University of Queensland, Brisbane, Queensland,
Australia, 4029 and ° Respiratory Medicine, Princess Margaret Hospital for Children, Perth, Western
Australia, Australia, 6008 .

Body: Introduction: Pulmonary inflammation, infection and structural lung disease occur early in life in
children with CF leading to lung function decline. We aimed to determine if these markers of CF lung
disease in infancy altered spirometry outcomes at school-age. Methods: Infants (0-2 years) with CF
diagnosed following newborn screening had annual bronchoalveolar lavage fluid collected to assess
infection and inflammation and computed tomography (CT) scans to assess structural lung disease.
Ninety-four children were followed up with lung function (FEVO0.5) at 6-8 years of age and 59 children had
lung function measured at both infancy and school-age. Results: Children with CF who were pancreatic
insufficient had 9.6% (n=80) lower FEV0.5 compared with sufficient children (n=14; p = 0.03). The presence
of air trapping on CT in infancy was associated with 14.5% lower FEV0.5 at school-age (p = 0.03). In
children with longitudinal measurements of lung function infection with P. aeruginosa or H. influenzae in
infancy was associated with a lower FEV0.5 (15.8% and 18.2%; respectively) compared with never infected
(p = 0.04). The presence of free neutrophil elastase (NE) during infancy (n=23) was associated with a
13.5% reduction in FEV0.5 compared with CF children without NE (n=36; p = 0.01). Conclusions: In children
with CF the presence of air trapping on CT, lower airway infection and free NE during infancy was
associated with clinically-significant reductions in lung function in the early school years, highlighting the
need for targeted interventions during infancy.
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